

Date of reserved for orders :
Date of pronouncement : 02.07.2026
Date of uploading :

APHC010573122023



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

THURSDAY, THE 2nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 6112/2023

Between:

1. GUNJA SRINIVASU, S/O. GUNJA GOVINDU, AGED ABOUT 40 YEARS, R/O. 37-165/4, SRAMIKA NAGAR, KOTHAGATE, KONDAPALLI, N.T.R. DISTRICT-521228

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI B RAJASEKHAR, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, AP-522238.
2. SRI SHAMSHER SINGH RAWAT, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, FINANCE AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, AP-522238.
3. SMT A SURYA KUMARI, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE COMMISSIONER, PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, NH -16, TADEPALLI, GUNTUR DISTRICT-522501.

4. SRI DRL PRASAD, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, RURAL WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT N.T.R. DISTRICT AT VIJAYAWADA-520002.
5. SMT J SUNEETHA, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (PD DWMA) VENKATESWARA NAGAR, MAHENDRA NAGAR, GOLLAPUDI, VIJAYAWADA-521225
6. SRI CH VENKATESWARLU, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE KONDAPALLI MUNICIPALITY, REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER, KONDAPALLI, N.T.R. DISTRICT-521228.
7. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT FINANCE AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI AMARAVATHI GUNTUR DISTRICT AP 522 238 R 7 IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 20 01 2025 VIDE I A NO 1 OF 2024 IN C C NO 6112 OF 2023
8. SRI SHASHI BHUSHAN KUMAR, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI AMARAVATI GUNTUR DISTRICT AP 522238
9. SRI V R KRISHNA TEJA MYLAVARAPU, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE COMMISSIONER PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH NH-16 TADEPALLI GUNTUR DISTRICT 522501
10. SRI S VIDYA SAGAR, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER RURAL WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT N T R DISTRICT AT VIJAYAWADA 520002
11. SRI B RAMYA KEERTHANA, PRESENTLY WORKING AS THE KONDAPALLI MUNICIPALITY REP BY ITS COMMISSIONER KONDAPALLI N T R DISTRICT 521228 RR8 TO 11 ARE IMPEADED PER COURT ORDER DATED 17 07 2025 VIDE I A NO 1 OF 2025 IN C C NO 6112 OF 2023

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents for their willful disobedience of order dated 24.08.2023 passed in W.P.No.12355 of 2023 on the file of this Hon'ble Court and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the filing of the final order copy in W.P. No. 12355 of 2023 on the file of this Hon'ble High Court, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to implead Respondent No.7 Sri Peeyush Kumar the present Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh as party to the main Contempt Case No.6112 of 2023 and pending miscellaneous petitions therein, in the interest of justice and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to implead proposed respondents No.8 to 11 Contempt case No.6112 of 2023 and other pending miscellaneous application and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V.N.V.SURYA DATTU

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA

2.RAMA RAO KOCHIRI

3.KIRAN KUMAR VADLAMUDI

4.THANDAVA YOGESH

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

This Contempt Case is filed under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, for the willful disobedience of the orders dated 24.08.2023 passed in W.P.No.12355 of 2023.

Sri V.N.V.Surya Dattu, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the orders of this Court disobedience of which is complained of in this contempt case has been complied with, as such, there remains nothing for adjudication, accordingly, prayed to close the contempt.

Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is ***closed***.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 02nd July, 2026

RKS

Whether the order is:

Speaking		Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	